IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE SRI ARUP KUMAR GOSWAMI

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

WRIT APPEAL NO: 295 OF 2021

(Appeal under clause 15 of the Letters Patent, against the Order made in W.P.No.880 of 2009, dated 21.12.2018 on the file of the High Court.)

Between:

1. The Government of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat

Raj Department, Secretariat buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur district.

2. The Engineer-in-Chief, Panchayat Raj Department, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Erramanzil, Hyderabad, now at Amaravati.

3. The Superintending Engineer, Panchayat Raj Department, Ana Ntapur.

Appellants

AND

D. Noor Ahmed, S/o Khamsim Peera, Aged 45 years, Jeep Driver, Office of the Superintending Engineer, Panchayat Raj Department, Ananthapuramu.

Respondents

I.A No.3 OF 2021

Petitioner under Section 151 of CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed herein, the Court may be pleased suspend the order dated 21.12.2018 passed in WP No.880/2009, pending disposal of WA No.295 of 2021 on the file of the High Court

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Appeal and the affidavit & Memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and order of the High Court dated 23.07.2021, 03.08.2021 & 31.08.2021 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of GP for Panchayat Raj & Rural Development for the Appellants and of Smt.T.K.Anuradha Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

(Taken up through Video Conferencing)

Await service report on the respondent/writ petitioner.

List this case after five weeks.

Interim order passed earlier shall continue until further orders.

Sd/-M. PRABAHAKARA RAO ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

- 1. One CC to GP for Panchayat Raj & Rural Development, Advocate [OPUC]
- 2. One CC to Smt. T. K. Anuradha, Advocate [OPUC]
- 3. Two spare copies

SRL

HIGH COURT

HCJ & NJSJ

DATED: 28.09.2021

NOTE: LIST THIS CASE AFTER FIVE WEEKS

ORDER

WA.No.295 of 2021

EXTENSION OF EARLIER INTERIM SUSPENSION

